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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

N side of Streamwood Drive; 107 feet E of 
the cll of Balmoral Circle DEPUTY ZONING * 
2nd Election District 
2nd Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(8260 Streamwood Drive) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Angela and Henry Putty 

Petitioners Case No. 2009-0320-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Angela and Henry Putty 

for property located at 8260 Streamwood Drive. The variance request is from Sections 208.3 and 

301.1 (1955 to 1970) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a 3 foot 

side yard setback in lieu of the required 7.5 feet for a proposed open patio with roof addition. The 

subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No.1. 

Petitioners propose an open patio with roof addition (9"x 23') to be located on the existing paved 

area. This proposed addition would extend from the side of the home that faces Balmoral Circle. 

Petitioners indicated that this addition will ensure adequate seating and comfort as well as enhance 

beauty ofarea, however, could not be located elsewhere due to the intemallayout of the house. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Bureau of Development Plans Review 

dated June 17, 2009 which indicates that Baltimore County has a drainage and utility easement 

(deed ref 5167/458) that runs parallel to the property line from which the setback variance is being 

requested. It is not shown on the Petitioner's plan. Since no permanent structure may be placed in 

the easement, the following options are available: 1) Reduce the size of the structure such that it 
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• • 
does not fall within the easement. In this case~ the side yard setback would be 5 feet instead of 3 

feet and the open deck and roof addition would be 7 feet by 23 feet. Or~ 2) Petition the County to 

release the easement. Contact the Bureau of Land Acquisition at 410-887-3259 to get the cost and 

length of time for the release. The variance should not be granted until one of the above options is 

fully exercised. 

On July 15. 2009, a letter was sent to the Petitioners transmitting the Bureau of 

Development Plans Review comments. The Petitioners were asked to review the matter and 

provide a response. On July 27, 2009. the Undersigned received a response from the Petitioners 

wherein they decided to reduce the size of the structure so that it does not fall within the County 

easement. The side yard setback will now be 5 feet instead of 3 feet, and the open deck and roof 

addition will be 7 feet x 23 feet in size. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on June 21, 2009 and there being no request for a public hearing. a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available. there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner. 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 
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• • 
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this a7-t:.(;:) day of July, 2009 that a variance from Sections 208.3 and 301.1 (1955 to 1970) 

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a 5 foot side yard setback in lieu 

of the required 7.5 feet for a proposed open patio with roof addition is hereby GRANTED, subject 

to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
County Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

July 27, 2009 

ANGELA AND HENRY PUTTY 

8260 STREAMWOOD DRIVE 

PIKESVILLE MD 21208 


Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2009-0320-A 
Property: 8260 Streamwood Drive 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Putty: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the. above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

~trlli#~ 

~;;~S~.~:;~ 


Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 


Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 41 0-887-3868' Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


, r9uNT #[j 1"10 10 10 10 12171' 131 
.Petition for· Administrative Variance 

to the Zonip.g <;:ommissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at _~.;:...;:J;,...'~=:,-7-'lsk"""'-L'..:....=-e.=.'a~//'Y1~~o::..!.!z17)."-=~=.:a~~=.;,....-__ 
whi~h ,is presently zoned ·__.;;..{JJ...::..:R:...,s""'--',_S"""..l--_._ 

This Petition shall befile,d with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner{s) of.the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the ~r~criRtion and plat attached hereto and 
made.a pa~ hereof.. here~~p;tiA0ri,fOra v~riance from SectiOn(S). ~B8.2-. AtrQ, ,10/1 .., Be '2 R \ (/~ fc. \ 

-ftPE-B.M',t- 11':l1;~:S SJAaL.{A U..ofo'f ..ssTBflaK':)f~'1Il~'Z'i!.~, 0 F -nf~rf7D/~Zi2) 
I2E.00 \ ~Et:> 7'~9,n- ~ClR . IT. ~"seJ~~1k( \'tffh- -I?:~~+ 

..~. f···· . A-dcb:HDn 
,,~'...... - :":., '",.: ,,' .,--.--- ":;:..--": 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. . . .' . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations, . 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations.and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County .. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 
I 

Name· !ype or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

. Attorney For Retitioner: . 

Name· Type or Print 

Company 

Address Telephone No. 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Name 

Address' Telephone No 

City State Zip Code 

A PubJic Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this _ day of " that the sU.bject ma!ter,of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised,as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. .' . 

CASE NO. 

REV 10125101 

I 
I. 
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, 
Affidavit in Support of Administrative' Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore· County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is sche led in' the future with regard thereto. 

g';i~.d ~ ~ 

\ 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

ft .:JJ~~Signature~ ~ 

---------------------------------------~-----------------------------------------------------_. 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this 8f.7i day of p~~.:.......,,;--__----,-__, J.{){Y1 , before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, p onallyappeared 

s such Affiant(s). 

AS WITN ESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

My Commission Expires /0 -1- ;/&e 7 . 
. \ 

REV 10/25101 

" 
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Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 


"for the property located at&2~~~, Hb%( 

. ' , which is presently zonedD~,5, ~-. 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the propert"Y,situ,ate in ,Baltimore County and which is de,scribed, in th,e,des,criPt,ion and plat attached ,he~,to and , 
made a part hereof, her~~y eetitioo for a Val:iflnce fromSection(s) j Z~'8.g~~L~a~:!L ''1 B{!...2.J?. ~/q !i'57fJ 

yd, !fermI-! a...pii:~t SIdle.:' ,.;u.::t.., sellui¢;' ,;;;;':~'J/:;:(;f' YA~ Iq7(!) ~ 
/J e GleL '1J?~L ~;;~ ,PtCe-PJ??'!P bPetJ~, '~",,¥Ir:H ./<cidA~-~:

,/f-OI.'.Lt ~...Tj~.~~~vlil: C't.; t ~=~f.{(!-;,:b:{. ~'~ .~,%~:.: .,0~ l1:;;'S~~,. ,.?J.::. ' :!.('}.. __.­
,4~J/'{JIt;tt;;.,,~/~/WJel '/il~J&iIe~iZ.<.2/~~;/~J'~~<"" t., ~. '. ',. . 


. , 

, of the zoning regul?tions of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations, 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertiSing, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County, 

I/Wedo solemnly d~i;Jare and affirm, under,the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. ' 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

, Name· Type or Print 

, Address \ ). 

City State 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name· Type or Print 

Telel?hone No, 

lip Code 

State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

#/.; -
, 4f6~36~~ 

relephone No. 

'oZ/Mr 
Zip Code 

Signat~re 

Name .. ,- . .'~ 

Address Telephone No. Address == ", Telephorie No. 


City State lip Code 

A.Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of ,that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearirig:adyertised. as required by the zoning 
regulations of BaltimoreCounty and that .the profjerty be reposted. . ../ 

" ~ Commissioner of Baltlmo~ County 

CASE, NO. ,l/l~I:,~~~~.~ -A-"", Reviewed By t·W ~=~Date ;" 

REV 10/25101 ~ m '" J..~7' ' ~~~gstimated Postmg Date ~~ 

,,----.-...13__.....,;,--...... 

http:f-OI.'.Lt


-:+'''+=~----,.:--__----:-__ 

.'. ,
Affidavit in Support ofAdministrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury t6 the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore· County. as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the evenUhat apublic hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at <i?026t1 ~~&~ 
Ad(dre.~s:;l ://' .• 
y~~ .YJJ&: . 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed. Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information .. 

._~t-u?uM~ ~~.~,~Signatur~ ~ 

tiJj~Pri§-Dar/i-s -Ytdiy 

. 


-- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---- ~ -----"- ----- - --- . 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

~,-,--<<--,-' before me. a Notary Public of the State 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

NO~ 
My Commission Expires /tJ - /~20&,2 

REV 10125101· 

., 

...",-,' .. ,. ' .. 
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ZONING DEseRIPTION FOR ~~o kamt'.<(ffI!:{fJ' ':E~d/~ 'z.J!]) .21:P2J' 
ad ress 

Beginning at a point on the IJ D12-!t+ side of 

. (north, south. east or west) . t-t 


~m~~;..<. which is b () .' 
(name of street on which property fronts) . (number of feet of right-of-way width) 

wide at the distance of _---;_~/-=O;,.....i-.7:___;·,.,-f_+----.,.+-_-:-:--_E---:-o_I'1_S_:-l-,-:-_----:-:-_Of the' 
(number of feet) (north, south, east or west) 

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street .~ tOfb.8L C,'g..·

(\--1 (name of street) 


which is jD T I'" , wide. *Being Lot # 1.:1 

(number of feet of right-of-way width) . --"-....;:;--~-,- ­

Block L . Section # / in the subdivision of W~~VJ~ 

(name~ivision) 


as recorded in Baltjrnore County Plat Book # '.31 .Folio # 02 rr 

&, ~ eo ~ rr:t- 1\ 


containing i9 i I ~ 2 RJ uq;;;;a-- . Also known as B2C:, D S=ri2..E.t) M vJO Q n -l-J R-\ C€ . 
(square feet Of acres) (property address) 

rJ f\J-? . rJ f\J..() • 
and located in'the L..- Election District,.£- Councilmanic District. 

..~ 
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PINK AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

, No. t1 
:"~i 

Date: (' , ,.; :,~\ 

BS Acct Amount 

Total: 

: :.-# 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

. 1~,1' 1! ~'~" ..; ~.; 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Date: (,.- 2.( -0 q 

·RE: 	 Case Number: koC?C(....o320...,. A 

PetitionerlDeveloper: A~q Ptt-v:""'"- P9 . 
. Date of I-iearingiClosing: _·-1'Z~-_~_-_-0_·-1.1__________ 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign( s) required .. 
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 9 'U::.D 'Zi>+~~~ D h­

Thesigns{s) were posted on ____._.·....:·fo=--_2,..._··~(.;._D_·~·..J.l_·_________ 
(Month, Day, Year) 

1. LAWRENCE PILSON 

(printed Name of Sign Poster) 

ATTACH PHOTGRAPH 

1015 Old Barn Road 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Parkton, MD 21120 
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

410-343-1443 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 

, i 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP4tMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV~MENT MANAGEMENT 
. . . "ZONING REVIEW •. 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2009-1. C) ., '2 0 I-A . Address _----'8=-=2--""~O'---"'S<-.!+'_'_V'__=e..:....()(_#1'_'_w.;....:O:.....:O:..!<:J_=___......;p_,_~__ 

Contact Person: O~V('J VlItV&'l {( 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: (p,/IP'f 'posting Date: #'1 Closing Date: 1,h~,,0'1 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 

reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 

is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 

property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 

date. 


2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set ih for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to· a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must beforwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number2009-1 0320 I-A Address 82'0 stv-eqkt1woPci Dv, 
Petitioner's Name A'" 'J e,:{g C- fb.v,; - Pu ff1 Telephone Id ta- 'tq r. -366 3 

Pos,ting Date: r; /'2' /OCJ Closing Date: 7 /0' /or 
J 	 • 7,) " 

Wording for Sign: To Permit a . 3 - foof 2l JeJ y{)[V'd. Sc,f bt4c t. (VI (,e /I{ Dr 

. tHe. rel1if~ 1 ',.6 leet: tnr '" farm.) "f"I(J faL'a w; Ii 

WCR • Revised 7/7/08 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REViEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (8CZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing, For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied, 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper, will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item N umber or Case N umber: _"="'::::-'=--L_~~-=-,;::;---L-+-_________ 

Petitioner: 
~~~~~~-~-~~~~~~~~~+---++~--~--

Address or Location: 
-~~~~~~-=~~~~==~~~~~~~~~~ 

PLEASE F 

Name: 

Address: ~~~~_~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~_________ 

Telephone Number: WtJ- ~fb- 0 ~6~ 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

July 14,2009 
Angela & Henry Putty 
8260 Stream Wood Dr. 
Pikesville, MD 21208 

Dear: Angela & Henry Putty 

RE: Case Number 2009-0320-A, 8260 Stream Wood Dr. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Pennits and Development Management (PDM) on June 10,2009. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, ,has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

Very truly yours'""rJj 

~, CJ. ~o.:- ,,9; 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review 1 CountY Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 1Towsori, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


RECEIVED 

JUL 142009 


ZONING COMMISSIONER 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: July 13,2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-320-A 
Address 8260 Streamwood Drive 

(Putty Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 15,2009 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments .on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: JWL 	 Date: 7/13/09 

C:\DOCUME-l \dwiley\LOCALS-I \Temp\zAC 09-320-A 8260 Streamwood Drive.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 6, 2009 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management RECEIVED 

JUL 072009 
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office of Planning ZONING COMMISSIONER 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-320- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Dennis Wertz in the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: ~~.d...0'7J'.d...!!:p~J--+------A:&dLVLoC~f=-..,. 
CMILL 

W:\DEVREVIZACI9-320.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 6,2009 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-320- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Dennis Wertz in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W:IDEVREVlZAC\9-320.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

DATE: June 17, 2009 

FROM: Dennis A. Ken~tdY, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 22, 2009 
Item No. 2009-320 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment. 

Baltimore County has a drainage and utility easement (deed ref. 5167/458) that runs 
parallel to the property line from which the setback variance is being requested. It is not 
shown on the petitioner's plan. Since no permanent structures may be placed in the 
easement, the following options are available. 

1. 	 Reduce the size of the structure such that it does not fall within the easement In 
this case, the sideyard setback would be five feet instead of three and the open 
deck and roof addition would be 7 feet by 23 feet. 

2. 	 Petition the County to release the easement. Contact the Bureau of Land 
Acquisition at 410-887-3259 to get the cost and length of time for the release. 

The variance should not be granted until one of the above options is fully exercised. 

DAK:CEN:dak 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 2009-307-06082009.doc 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN·J. HOHMAN, Chief 

County Executive Fire Department 


county Office Building, Room 111 June 4, 2009 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 . 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting Of: June 22.2009 

Item Numbers 299,0315,0316,0317,0318,0319,0320 

Pursuant to your request, the .referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and requi to be 
corrected or incorporated the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS 1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Mary land 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887 -4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


S

,\I<tnin (J'M<tlk\'. (;0""1"/I1)/"/ Ileverlev K. S\\'<till1-Slal~y, Aerillg ,<,'ec/"e({//",,' 

Anthony (i. 13r"\\'n, LI. GO\'em,,/" StateHlotnxra; 
/ Neil J. Pettersen. Adlllllli.\"/iwo/"Administr~i~.u.l' l' I ~ 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County ,office of Item No, zoe <?>- 0-vZD-A. 
Permits and Development Management e2~O COrR~Al-'\WCOD 'DRWE 
County Office Building, Room 109 ? ~\T'1' 'VR'b l'~\"< 
Towson, Maryland 21204 "~M.'~\5\~\\\{e..~R\A~ 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject Of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 2.fX:p)--O?J'2'O-A . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

fOrt'Steven D. Foster, Ch 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/MB 


My telephone number/toll-free number is _________ 
Marllimul Relall Se/'/iice fiJI' hIl.JJII.i1'(!" Hea.l'lll(J 01' S]Jeec/i 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free , 

(!1.l'n,,1 ..t ..1,.1,., ...".(" 707 T\T£\I.th ("<1I"nl.' ~h'oof • RoltinlOI·C.l i\lhll."lnnrl ') 1?n9 • P"~HJI') A 1 fl :;A~ n~llln • ":UUT\"rn~u"TIQn/h-'nQrl," (lOnl 

http:T\T�\I.th
http:hIl.JJII.i1
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
County Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner July 15, 2009 

Angela C. Davis-Putty 
Henry D. Putty 
8260 Streamwood Drive 
Pikesville, Maryland 21208 

Re: Petition for Admin istrative Variance 
Case No. 2009-0320-A 
Property: 8260 Streamwood Drive 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Putty: 

This Office is in receipt of the file concerning your above-referenced Administrative Variance 
request wherein you desire an open patio with roof addition and are in need of variance relief from the 
side yard setback requirements. 

In evaluating your request, the undersigned has received a comment from the County's Bureau of 
Development Plans Review dated June 17, 2009. This agency is part of the County's "Zoning Advisory 
Committee," which provides input and comments on all zoning relief requests such as yours. In their 
comment, Dennis Kennedy, a Supervisor with that agency, states the following: "Baltimore County has a 
drainage and utility easement (deed ref. 5167/458) that runs paraliel to the property line from which the 
setback variance is being requested. It is not shown on the petitioner's plan. Since no permanent 
structures may be placed in the easement, the following options are available. (1) Reduce the size of the 
structure such that it does not fall within the easement. In this case, the side yard setback would be five 
feet instead of three and the open deck and roof addition would be 7 feet by 23 feet. (2) Petition the 
County to release the easement. Contact the Bureau of Land Acquisition at 410-887-3259 to get the cost 
and length of time for the release. The variance should not be granted until one of the above options is 
fully exercised." A copy of this comment is attached for your reference. 

In light of the above, please review this matter and provide a written response to this matter 
within the next fifteen (15) days. If! do not hear from you within that time period, I will decide this 
matter based on the information and documentation contained within the case file. 

Very truly yours, 

.~~.~~ 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:dlw 
Attachment 

Jefferson Building I 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410·887·3868 IFax 410·887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

DATE: June 17, 2009 

FROM: Dennis A. Kerf*tdY, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUB,JECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 22, 2009 
Item No. 2009-320 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment. . 

Baltimore County has a drainage and utility easement (deed ref. 5167/458) that runs 
parallel to the property line from which the setback variance is being requested. It is not 
shown on the petitioner's plan. Since no permanent structures may be placed in the 
easement, the .following' options are available. 

1. 	 Reduce the size of the structure such that it does not fall within the easement In 
this case, the sideyard setback would be five feet instead of three and the open 
deck and roof addition would be 7 feet by 23 feet. . 

2. 	 Petition the County to release the easement. Contact the Bureau of Land 
AcquiSition at 410-887-3259 to get the cost and length of time for the release. 

The variance should not be granted until one of the above.options is fully exercised. 

DAK:CEN:dak 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 2009-307-06082009.doc 
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